

No. 21-143

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

RAYMOND RODRÍGUEZ-RIVERA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PUERTO RICO ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

LINDA BACKIEL
267 C. Sierra Morena
PMB 597
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00926
787-751-4941
lbackielr@gmail.com

DIEGO ALCALÁ
1607 Ave. Ponce de Leon, GM6
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00909
787-432-4910
Dalcala@defensorialegal.com

YASSMÍN GONZÁLEZ
273 Sierra Morena
PMB 131
La Cumbre
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00926
787-790-8830
ygonzalez@gonzalezvelezlaw.com *Counsel for Amicus*

RACHEL BRILL
Counsel of Record
263 Domenech Avenue
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00918
787-753-6131
rabrill@gmail.com

JULIO CÉSAR ALEJANDRO
100 Plaza Pradera Ste. 20
PMB 130
Toa Baja, Puerto Rico 00949
787-647-6632
alejandroj.abogadopr@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT AMONG THE COURTS OF APPEALS	7
II. ABSTRACT QUESTIONS ABOUT SENTENCING HAVE CONCRETE IMPACT ON INDIVIDUAL LIVES AND OUR SOCIETY	11
III. THE SENTENCE IMPOSED SHOULD NOT BE DETERMINED BY ACCIDENTS OF GEOGRAPHY	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S.Ct. 109 (2019)	8, 10
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	8, 10
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 956 F.3d 667 (4th Cir. 2020).....	3, 5, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Garcia-Santana</i> , 774 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 963 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2020)	11
<i>United States v. Maldonado Pena</i> , 4 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>United States v. Martínez-Cruz</i> , 836 F.3d 1305 (10th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>United States v. McCollum</i> , 885 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>United States v. Norman</i> , 935 F.3d 232 (4th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>United States v. Reyes-Santiago</i> , 804 F.3d 453 (1st Cir. 2015)	6
<i>United States v. Rivera-Constantino</i> , 798 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Escareno</i> , 700 F.3d 751 (5th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Rivera</i> , 989 F.3d 183 (1st Cir. 2021)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Sanbria-Bueno</i> , 549 Fed.Appx. 434 (6th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994)	8
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 989 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>United States v. Tabb</i> , 949 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2020)	9, 11, 15
<i>United States v. Winstead</i> , 890 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	5, 9, 11
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 371	8
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6)	7, 15
21 U.S.C. § 846	<i>passim</i>
Fair Sentencing Act, Pub. L. No. 111-220, 124 Stat. 2372	12
First Step Act, Pub. L. No. 115-391 Stat. 5194	4, 12
U.S.S.G. § 2L1.2(b)	9
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1	11
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1(b).....	11
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(b).....	<i>passim</i>
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adam Looney, Nicholas Turner, <i>Work and Opportunity before and after Incarceration</i> , The Brookings Institution, March 2018, https://www.brookings.edu/wpcontent/uploads/2018/03/es_20180314_looneyincarceration_final	14
Congressional Research Service, <i>The First Step Act of 2018: An Overview</i> (March 4, 2019), p. 1, https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R45558	4
Harvard Criminal Justice Policy Program and Human Rights Watch Submission to the UN Special Rapporteur on extreme poverty and human rights, <i>Criminalization of Poverty as a Driver of Poverty in the United States</i> , https://www.hrw.org/news/2017/10/04/criminalization-poverty-driver-poverty-united-states	3
Human Rights Watch, <i>Criminal Justice</i> , https://www.hrw.org/united-states/criminal-justice	7
Office of the Inspector General, Evaluations and Inspections Division, <i>The Impact of an Aging Inmate Population on the Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , revised February 2016, https://oig.justice.gov/reports/2015/e1505	4
QSIDE Institute, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Persons Charged with Violations of 21 U.S.C. § 846: Poverty, Unemployment, Education and Sentences</i> , https://www.pracdl.org/qside-report/	2, 3, 6, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Tara O’Neill Hayes, Margaret Barnhorst, <i>Incarceration and Poverty in the United States</i> , https://www.americanactionforum.org/research/incarceration-and-poverty-in-the-united-states	4
U.S. Bureau of Prisons, <i>Annual Determination of Cost of Incarceration</i> , Federal Register, Vol. 83, No. 83, Monday, April 30, 2018	14
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>American Community Survey and Puerto Rico Community Survey: 2019 Definitions</i> , pp. 110-113, https://www2.census.gov/programs-surveys/acs/tech_docs/subject_definitions/2019_ACSSubjectDefinitions	3
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Demographic Differences in Sentencing: An Update on the 2012 Booker Report</i> , p. 2, https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/research-publications/2017/20171114_Demographics	3
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Quarterly Data Report, Fiscal Year 2020</i> , Table 1, https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/federal-sentencing-statistics/quarterly-sentencing-updates/USSC-2020_Quarterly_Report_Final	5, 12
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Life Sentences in the Federal System</i> (Feb. 2015), pp. 1, 20, https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/research-projects-and-surveys/miscellaneous/20150226_Life_Sentences	6, 12
